

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2162 OF 2025

Between:

Kanamarlapudi Satyanarayana, S/o ChinnaSubbarayudu, aged about 62 years, Occ Business, R/o Flat No.511, Himagiri Heights Apartment, Vinayaka Nagar, Old Hafizpet, Hyderabad-42. Previously residing at Porumamilla town and mandal, Kadapa District

...Petitioner(s)

**(Revision Petitioners/Petitioner/Appellant in CRP 2162 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

Kanamarlapudi Radhika, W/o Sateesh, Aged about 42 years, OccBusiness, R/o Ammavarisala Street (main bazr), Porumamilla village and mandal, Kadapa District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondent/Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI V NITESH

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Docket Order dt.28-07-2025 In I.A.No.591 of 2025 in A.S. No. 49 OF 2025 on the file of IV

Additional district judge, Kadapa to the extent of deposit of 50% of the decretal amount, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2162 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed for the following relief:-

“to stay of all further proceedings in docket order dated 28.07.2025 in I.A.No.591 of 2025 in A.S.No.49 of 2025 on the file of IV Additional District Judge, Kadapa to the extent of deposit of 50% of the decretal amount...”

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

There shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings as prayed for, for a period of three (03) weeks.

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. The IV Additional District Judge, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District
2. Kanamarlapudi Radhika, W/o Sateesh, Aged about 42 years, OccBusiness, R/o Ammavarisala Street (main bazr), Porumamilla village and mandal, Kadapa District. (By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. V NITESH Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:03/09/2025

NOTE: POST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (03) WEEKS.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2162 OF 2025**

INTERIM STAY

